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STINGRAY PIPELINE COMPANY

Filed with the

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Communications Concerning this Tariff
Should be Addressed to:

David P. Halphen, Secretary and Treasurer
Stingray Pipeline Company
1301 McKinney, Suite 700
Houston, TX 77010
Telephone: (713) 230-3110
Fax: (713) 265-3110
Email: dphalphen@shell-gt.com



Effective Date: 07/01/2002  Status: Effective
FERC Docket: RP00-620-002

Fourth Revised Sheet No. 1 Fourth Revised Sheet No. 1 : Effective
Superseding: Third Revised Sheet No. 1
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Third Revised Volume No. 1

Sheet No.
Preliminary Statement.
e e e e 3
System Map . . e e e e e e e e e e e e e 4
Currently Effectlve Rates e e e e e e e e e e e e e 5
Rate Schedules
FTS Firm Transportation Service. . . .. . . . . 40
ITS Interruptible Transportation Serv1ce .« . . . . 50
FTS-2 Firm Transportation Service. . . . . . . . . . . 59
General Terms and Conditions
1. Definitions. . . . 100
2. Assignment to Downstream Customers of Plpellne
Shippers. . 105
3. Priority of Service. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 106
4. Receipt Points . . . ... 117
5. Delivery of Gas for the Account of Shlpper .. . 118
6 Nomination/Reporting and Balanc1ng Y B )
7 Pooling Point. . . B X
8. Determination of Dally Recelpts . 2
9. Determination of Deliveries. . . . . . . . . . . 128
10. Operational Flow Orders. . . . . . . . . . . . . 129
11. Imbalances . . . . N A
12. Unauthorized Dellvery of Gas coe . 137
13. Statements, Billing, Payment and Dlscountlng Pollcy
139
14. Evaluation of Credit . . . . ... 141
15. Information and Communlcatlons Reqardlnq Services 143
16. Capacity Release by Firm Shippers. . . . . . . . 148
17. Advertisement and Marketing Fees . . 176
18. Pre-Granted Abandonment, Contract Rollovers and
Right of First Refusal . . . . . . . . . . . . 177
19. Operational Control. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 181
20. Measurement. . . . e o o . ... 183
21. Pressure and Dellvery COHdlthnS . e« « « . . . 184
22. Quality of Gas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 185
23. Force Majeure. . . . . . « « « « « « « « « o . . 187
24. Possession of Gas, Title and Responsibility. . . 188
25. Notification . . 189
26. Fac111t1es/0bllqatlon to Carry Out Agreement/Flllngs
191



Effective Date: 04/01/2003  Status: Effective
FERC Docket: RP00-620-002

Fifth Revised Sheet No. 2 rifth Revised Sheet No. 2 : Superseded
Superseding: Fourth Revised Sheet No. 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Third Revised Volume No. 1
Sheet No.

General Terms and Conditions (contd.)

27. Indemnification.

192

28. Successors and Assigns

193

29. Regulation

194

30. Miscellaneous.

195

31. Complaint Procedure

197

32. Annual Charges Adjustment Charge
198

33. Gas Industry Standards Board (GISB) Standards.
199

34. Negotiated Rates
201

35. Discount Retention

204

Form of Service Agreements
Rate Schedules FTS and ITS
300
Rate Schedule FTS-2.
303
System License Agreement
306
Interactive Internet Website User Access Authorization
312



Effective Date: 08/01/2002  Status: Effective
FERC Docket: RP03-532-000

First Revised Sheet No. 3 First Revised Sheet No. 3 : Effective
Superseding: Original Sheet No. 3

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

Stingray Pipeline Company, L.L.C. is a natural gas
company engaged in the business of transporting
natural gas. Its transmission line extends from
offshore Louisiana in the West Cameron, East Cameron
and Vermilion Areas, onshore to a point near Holly
Beach, Louisiana.

The transportation of natural gas is undertaken by
Stingray Pipeline Company, L.L.C. only under written
contracts acceptable to it after consideration of its
commitments to others, delivery capacity, and other
factors deemed pertinent by it.
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CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATES

Effective

Each rate set forth on this tariff sheet is the currently
effective rate pertaining to the particular rate schedule
to which it is referenced, but each rate is separate and
independent and a change in any such rate shall not

thereby effect a change in any other rate schedule. 1/

Maximum Minimum
Rate Rate
(Per Dth) (Per Dth)
Rate Schedule FTS
Reservation Rate $2.99
$0.0000
Commodity Rate $0.0018
$0.0018
Authorized Overrun $0.1000
Rate $0.0018
Rate Schedule FTS-2
Commodity Rate $0.1000
$0.0018
Authorized Overrun $0.1000
Rate $0.0018
Daily Conditional $0.0982
Reservation Rate $0.0000
Rate Schedule ITS
Commodity Rate $0.1000
$0.0018

Currently Effective

Rate
Per Dth
Annual Charge Adjustment Provision
ACA Rate $.0021

1/Maximum daily quantities and rates set forth in
individual service agreements on an Mcf basis shall
be deemed to have been converted to a thermal
billing basis utilizing a factor of 1.038 Btu.
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OF
RATE SCHEDULE T-1

The following tariff sheets have been superseded:

Original Sheet Nos. 10 through 39
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RATE SCHEDULE FTS
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE

1. AVAILABILITY

Effective

This Rate Schedule FTS is available to any entity
(hereinafter called Shipper) which: (a) submits to

Stingray Pipeline Company, L.L.C. (hereinafter
called Stingray) a valid request as defined in

Section 3 hereof which Stingray has firm capacity
available on all affected portions of its System and

the firm operational capability to satisfy;

and (b)

executes a Firm Transportation Service Agreement FTS
Agreement) with Stingray applicable to service under
this Rate Schedule FTS. The form of FTS Agreement

is contained in this Tariff. There is no limitation
on the number of FTS Agreements any one Shipper may

have.

2. APPLICABILITY AND CHARACTER OF SERVICE

2.1 The transportation service provided under this
Rate Schedule FTS shall be performed under Part
284 of the Commission's Regulations. This Rate
Schedule FTS shall apply to all gas transported
by Stingray for Shipper pursuant to an FTS

Agreement.

2.2 Service hereunder shall be provided on a firm
basis. However, service may be interrupted for
any of the reasons set out in this Tariff.
Stingray shall have the right to waive any one
or more specific defaults by any Shipper if
such default will not affect the integrity of
Stingray's System or the quality of service and
on a basis which is not unduly discriminatory,
provided that such waiver is not inconsistent
with any applicable Commission Regulations or
orders, and provided also that any waiver given

to a Shipper by Stingray shall be made

available to all Shippers during the time

period when it is in effect. No such waiver
shall operate or be construed as a waiver of

any other existing or future default or

defaults, whether of a like or different

character.

2.3 Service hereunder shall consist of the

acceptance by Stingray of natural gas tendered
by Shipper for transportation at Receipt Points

specified in the FTS Agreement, the

transportation of that natural gas through
Stingray's pipeline System, and the delivery of
that natural gas by Stingray to Shipper or for

Shipper's account at the Delivery Points

specified in the FTS Agreement. Stingray shall
not be required to accept any gas tendered in

excess of the Maximum Daily Quantity (MDQ)

specified in the FTS Agreement

11
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RATE SCHEDULE FTS

(c) Stingray shall tender an FTS Agreement to
Shipper for execution when Shipper's
request for service is accepted. Unless
waived by Stingray, a request for service
shall be invalid if Shipper fails to
execute an FTS Agreement hereunder within
thirty (30) days after an FTS Agreement has
been tendered by Stingray for execution.

3.2 Requests for service hereunder shall be deemed
valid only after Shipper submits to Stingray
the information specified in this Section via
Stingray's Interactive Internet Website or in
writing to Stingray's Transportation Services,
at 1301 McKinney, Suite 700, Houston, Texas
77010, or Fax Number (713) 230-3150. The
information required for a valid request shall
be as follows:

(a) GAS QUANTITIES

The request shall specify in Dth the
aggregate MDQ and the MDQ for each Firm
Point, exclusive of applicable Company Use
Gas; provided, however, that Stingray shall
not be obligated to accept requests for an
aggregate MDQ of less than one hundred
(100) Dth per day.

(b) RECEIPT POINT (S)

The request shall specify the Firm Point (s)
at which Shipper desires Stingray to
receive gas.

(c) DELIVERY POINT(S)

The request shall specify the Firm Point (s)
at which Shipper desires Stingray to
deliver gas.

(d) LIMITATION OF POINTS

(1) A Shipper may request any number of
Firm Receipt and Firm Delivery Points
so long as the summation of MDQs at
all Firm Receipt Points and at all
Firm Delivery Points equals the
aggregate MDQ.

(2) The availability to Shipper of
Interruptible Receipt and Delivery
Points, and the related priorities and
volumes, are governed by the General
Terms and Conditions.

12
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(£)

(9)

RATE SCHEDULE FTS

TERM OF SERVICE

The request shall specify:

(1)

(2)

The date service is requested to
commence, which date may not be more
than three (3) months after the date
of the request unless and to the
extent a longer period results from
the proper application of Section 18
of the General Terms and Conditions
of this Tariff; and

The date service is requested to
terminate.

CREDIT

Acceptance of a request is contingent upon
a satisfactory credit appraisal by Stingray
in accordance with the General Terms and
Conditions of this Tariff.

COMPLIANCE WITH FTS TARIFF

Submission of a request for service
hereunder shall be deemed agreement by
Shipper that it will abide by the terms and
conditions of this Rate Schedule FTS,
including the applicable General Terms and
Conditions.

13
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RATE SCHEDULE FTS

4. TERM

45 : Effective

(a) The term of service hereunder shall be set
forth in the FTS Agreement between Shipper and

Stingray.

(b) The General Terms and Conditions of this Tariff

shall govern the applicability of,

terms and conditions relating to,

and the
rollovers and

the right of first refusal vis a vis an FTS
Agreement. Upon termination of any FTS
Agreement, and subject to any such rollover or
right of first refusal, service by Stingray to
Shipper thereunder shall be terminated and

automatically abandoned.

(c) Stingray may terminate any FTS Agreement if
Stingray is required by the FERC or some other
agency or court to provide firm service for
others utilizing the System capacity or
capability required for service under such FTS
Agreement or if Stingray ceases (after receipt
of any requisite regulatory authorization) to
offer service of the type covered by the FTS
Agreement. Stingray's ability to terminate any
FTS Agreement under this provision is intended
to ensure that the contract term does not
extend beyond the regulatory authority to
provide the service and that the contract is
consistent with the regulatory authority to

provide the service.

5. RATE

5.1 Shipper shall pay Stingray each month under
this Rate Schedule FTS a two-part rate
consisting of: (a) a Reservation Charge, based
on Shipper's MDQ, which consists of the Monthly
Reservation Cost; and (b) a Commodity Charge

for each Dth of gas received for

transportation. Shipper shall also pay Stingray
such other charges as are identified in this

Tariff.

Where a Shipper has agreed to pay a Negotiated
Rate or a rate under a Negotiated Rate Formula,
the rates assessed hereunder shall be governed
by Section 34 of the General Terms and
Conditions of this Tariff. A request for
service at a Negotiated Rate or a rate under a
Negotiated Rate Formula shall specify the
Negotiated Rate or Negotiated Rate Formula on
which the Shipper is willing to agree.

14
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RATE SCHEDULE FTS

5.2 Shipper shall reimburse Stingray for Company Use Gas
required in transporting gas hereunder as provided by Section 1.4 of
the General Terms and Conditions.

5.3 (a) Shipper shall reimburse Stingray within five (5)
days after costs have been incurred by Stingray for all fees
required by the FERC or any regulatory body including, but not
limited to, filing, reporting, and application fees to the extent
such fees are specifically related to service for that Shipper
hereunder and are not generally applicable fees (such as general
rate case filing fees).

(b) If Stingray constructs, acquires or modifies any
facilities to perform service hereunder, then as specified in an
agreement between the parties either:

(1) Shipper shall reimburse Stingray for the cost
of such facilities or facility modifications; or

(2) Stingray shall assess a monthly charge
reflecting such facility costs.

5.4 The ACA charge will be assessed, when applicable, as
provided in the General Terms and Conditions of this Tariff, on
volumes received by Stingray from Shipper under this Rate Schedule

FTS.

5.5 (a) Stingray shall have the unilateral right to file
with any appropriate regulatory authority and make changes effective
in: (1) the rates and charges applicable under this Rate Schedule

FTS, including both the level and design of such rates and charges;
or (2) the terms and conditions of this Rate Schedule FTS. Stingray
agrees that Shipper may protest or contest the aforementioned
filings, or may seek authorization from duly constituted regulatory
authorities for such adjustment of Stingray's existing FERC Gas
Tariff as may be found necessary to assure that its provisions are
just and reasonable.

(b) If, at any time and from time to time, the FERC or
any other governmental authority having jurisdiction in the premises
allows or permits Stingray to collect, or to negotiate to collect, a
higher rate for the service hereunder, the rate shall, subject to
any contrary provision of the FTS Agreement or a separate discount
agreement, be increased to the highest such rate. Should additional

15
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RATE SCHEDULE FTS

8. OVERRUN SERVICE

Upon request of Shipper, Stingray may (but is not obligated
to) receive, transport, and deliver on any day quantities of
natural gas in excess of Shipper's MDQ under the FTS Agreement
when, in Stingray's reasonable judgment, the capacity and
operating capability of its System will permit such receipt,
transportation and delivery without impairing the ability of
Stingray to meet its other obligations. In granting requests
for overrun service, Stingray shall act in a manner consistent
with the overrun service priorities set out in the General
Terms and Conditions of this Tariff. Shipper shall pay
Stingray the applicable rate for Authorized Overrun Service
set forth in this Tariff. Except for Authorized Overrun
Service hereunder, Shipper shall pay Stingray an Unauthorized
Overrun Charge of $10 per Dth if gas tendered to Stingray or
deliveries to Shipper under an FTS Agreement exceed the MDQ
under such FTS Agreement during times an Operational Flow
Order has been issued pursuant to Section 10 of the General
Terms and Conditions. Any Unauthorized Overrun Charges
collected hereunder shall be credited to Compliant Shippers
pursuant to Section 10 of the General Terms and Conditions.

9. GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

The provisions of the General Terms and Conditions
of this Tariff, as such provisions may be amended
from time to time, are hereby incorporated by
reference and made a part of this Rate Schedule FTS
and shall apply to service rendered hereunder as
though stated herein.

16
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RATE SCHEDULE ITS
INTERRUPTIBLE TRANSPORTATION SERVICE

AVAILABILITY

This Rate Schedule ITS is available to any entity
(hereinafter called Shipper) which: (a) submits to
Stingray Pipeline Company, L.L.C. (hereinafter called
Stingray) a valid request as defined in Section 3
hereof; and (b) executes an Interruptible
Transportation Service Agreement (ITS Agreement) with
Stingray applicable to service under this Rate
Schedule ITS. The form of ITS Agreement is contained
in this Tariff. There is no limitation on the number
of ITS Agreements any one Shipper may have.

APPLICABILITY, CHARACTER AND PRIORITY OF SERVICE

2.1 This Rate Schedule ITS defines an interruptible
transportation service. This Rate Schedule ITS
shall apply to all gas received by Stingray for
Shipper pursuant to an ITS Agreement. As more
fully set out in the General Terms and
Conditions of this Tariff, Stingray is not
providing a supply service under this Rate
Schedule ITS.

2.2 Service hereunder shall consist of the
acceptance by Stingray of natural gas from or
for the account of Shipper at Receipt Point (s)
under the ITS Agreement, the transportation of
that natural gas through Stingray's System, and
the delivery of that natural gas by Stingray to
Shipper or for Shipper's account at Delivery
Point (s) under the ITS Agreement. Stingray
shall not be required: (a) to accept on any day
gas tendered, or to deliver on any day gas
requested, in excess of the Maximum Daily
Quantity (MDQ) specified in the ITS Agreement;
(b) to accept or deliver on any day gas
hereunder which is not properly nominated
pursuant to and to the extent required by the
General Terms and Conditions of this Tariff.

2.3 The service provided under this Rate Schedule
ITS shall be performed under Part 284 of the
Commission's Regulations. Shipper shall only
tender gas for transportation under this Rate
Schedule ITS to the extent such service would
qualify under the applicable statutes,
regulations, Commission orders and the blanket
certificate authorizing service by Stingray
under this Rate Schedule. For service under
Subpart B of Part 284 of the Commission's
Regulations, Shipper shall provide to Stingray
appropriate certification, including sufficient
information in order

17
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RATE SCHEDULE ITS

(b) Stingray shall promptly notify Shipper if
it cannot satisfy an otherwise wvalid
request because such request is incomplete
or does not comply with this Rate Schedule
ITS. Any request shall be null and void
unless it is substantially complete and
complies with this Rate Schedule. 1In the
event a request is substantially but not
entirely complete, Stingray shall inform
Shipper in writing of the specific items
needed to complete the ITS Agreement, after
which Shipper shall have fifteen (15) days
to provide the specified information. 1In
the event such information is not received
within fifteen (15) days, Shipper's request
shall be null and void.

(c) Stingray shall tender an ITS Agreement to
Shipper for execution when Shipper's
request for service is accepted. Unless
waived by Stingray, a request for service
shall be invalid if Shipper fails to
execute an ITS Agreement hereunder within
thirty (30) days after an ITS Agreement has
been tendered by Stingray for execution.

3.2 Requests for service hereunder shall be deemed
valid only after the following information is
provided by Shipper via Stingray's Interactive
Internet Website or in writing to Stingray's
Transportation Services, at 1301 McKinney, Suite
700, Houston, Texas 77010, or Fax Number (713)
230-3150:

(a) GAS QUANTITIES

The request shall specify in Dth the
aggregate MDQ, exclusive of applicable
Company Use Gas; provided, however, that
Stingray shall not be obligated to accept
requests for an aggregate MDQ of less than
one hundred (100) Dth per day.

(b) AVAILABILITY OF POINTS

(1) A Shipper may utilize all available
Receipt and Delivery Points on
Stingray's System under any ITS
Agreement, as more fully set out in
the General Terms and Conditions of
this Tariff.

(2) The available volume and priorities at
any point shall be governed by the
General Terms and Conditions of this
Tariff.

18
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RATE SCHEDULE ITS

(c) TERM OF SERVICE
The request shall specify:

(1) The date service is requested to
commence, which date may not be more
than three (3) months after the date
of the request; and

(2) The date service is requested to
terminate.
(d) CREDIT

Acceptance of a request is contingent upon a
satisfactory credit appraisal by Stingray in
accordance with the General Terms and
Conditions of this Tariff.

(e) COMPLIANCE WITH ITS TARIFF

Submission of a request for service
hereunder shall be deemed agreement by
Shipper that it will abide by the terms and
conditions of this Rate Schedule ITS,
including the applicable General Terms and
Conditions.

19
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RATE SCHEDULE ITS

4. TERM

(a) The term of service hereunder shall be set
forth in the ITS Agreement between Shipper and
Stingray. Stingray may terminate the ITS
Agreement if Shipper fails to cause gas to be
delivered during any twelve (12) consecutive
calendar months when capacity is available,
unless Shipper's failure to deliver gas was
attributable to circumstances of Force Majeure.

(b) The General Terms and Conditions of this Tariff
shall govern the applicability of rollovers vis
a vis an ITS Agreement. Upon termination of
any ITS Agreement, and subject to such
rollovers, service by Stingray to Shipper
thereunder shall be terminated and
automatically abandoned.

(c) Stingray may terminate any ITS Agreement if
Stingray is required by the FERC or some other
agency or court to provide service for others
utilizing the interruptible System capacity or
capability required for service under such ITS
Agreement or if Stingray ceases (after receipt
of any requisite regulatory authorization) to
offer service of the type covered by the ITS
Agreement.

5. RATE

5.1 Shipper shall pay Stingray each month under
this Rate Schedule ITS a one-part Commodity
Charge for each Dth of gas received for
transportation, together with such other
charges as are identified in this Tariff. The
maximum Monthly Commodity Charge shall be the
applicable maximum unit rate set out in this
Tariff multiplied by the quantity of gas
actually received by Stingray for
transportation during the billing month.

Where a Shipper has agreed to pay a Negotiated
Rate or a rate under a Negotiated Rate Formula,
the rates assessed hereunder shall be governed
by Section 34 of the General Terms and
Conditions of this Tariff. A request for
service at a Negotiated Rate or a rate under a
Negotiated Rate Formula shall specify the
Negotiated Rate or Negotiated Rate Formula on
which the Shipper is willing to agree.

20
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5.2 Shipper shall reimburse Stingray for any Company Use Gas
in transporting gas hereunder as provided by Section 1.4 of the
General Terms and Conditions.

5.3 (a) Shipper shall reimburse Stingray within five (5)
days after costs have been incurred by Stingray for all fees
required by the FERC or any regulatory body including, but not
limited to, filing, reporting, and application fees to the extent
such fees are specifically related to service for that Shipper
hereunder and are not generally applicable fees (such as general
rate case filing fees).

(b) If Stingray constructs, acquires or modifies any
facilities to perform service hereunder, then as specified in an
agreement between the parties either:

(1) Shipper shall reimburse Stingray for the cost
of such facilities or facility modifications; or

(2) Stingray shall assess a monthly charge
reflecting such facility costs.

5.4 The ACA charge will be assessed, when applicable, as
provided in the General Terms and Conditions of this Tariff, on
volumes received by Stingray from Shipper under this Rate Schedule

ITS.

5.5 (a) Stingray shall have the unilateral right to file
with any appropriate regulatory authority and make changes effective
in: (1) the rates and charges applicable under this Rate Schedule

ITS, including both the level and design of such rates and charges;
or (2) the terms and conditions of this Rate Schedule ITS. Stingray
agrees that Shipper may protest or contest the aforementioned
filings, or may seek authorization from duly constituted regulatory
authorities for such adjustment of Stingray's existing FERC Gas
Tariff as may be found necessary to assure that its provisions are
just and reasonable.

(b) If, at any time and from time to time, the FERC or
any other governmental authority having jurisdiction in the premises
allows or permits Stingray to collect, or to negotiate to collect, a
higher rate for the service hereunder, the rate shall, subject to
any contrary provision of the ITS Agreement or a separate discount
agreement, be increased to the highest such rate. Should additional
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documentation be required in order for Stingray
to collect such highest rate, Shipper shall
execute or provide such documentation within
fifteen (15) days after a written request by
Stingray. If, at any time and from time to
time, the FERC or any other governmental
authority having jurisdiction in the premises
requires Stingray to charge a lower rate for
transportation service hereunder, the rate
shall be decreased to such reduced rate.

Stingray may from time to time and at any time,
upon twenty-four (24) hours' verbal or written
notice, including notification through its
Internet Web Site subject to any provisions on
discounting in the ITS Agreement or in a
separate discount agreement, charge any
individual Shipper for service under this Rate
Schedule ITS a rate which is lower than the
applicable maximum rate set forth in this
Tariff; provided, however, that such rate
charged may not be less than the applicable
minimum rate for service under Rate Schedule
ITS set forth in this Tariff. Stingray will
confirm any verbal notice of the applicable
rate in writing or via its Internet Web Site.
Such notification shall specifically state the
effective date of such rate change and the
quantity of gas so affected. Unless otherwise
agreed in the ITS Agreement or in a separate
discount agreement, Stingray may at any time
further change such rate (subject to any
restrictions as to maximum or minimum rates set
out in this Tariff, the ITS Agreement and/or
any discount agreement) upon twenty-four (24)
hours' verbal notice to Shipper, which notice
shall be confirmed in writing or wvia its
Internet Web Site. Such notification shall
specifically state the effective date of such
rate change and the quantity of gas so
affected. Stingray shall file with the
Commission any and all reports as required by
the Commission's Regulations with respect to
the institution or discontinuance of any
discount.

Stingray may, but is not obligated to,
transport liquids for Shipper. Any
transportation of liquids on behalf of Shipper
shall be pursuant to a separate agreement,
which agreement shall set out the negotiated
rate for such transportation.

6. NOMINATIONS, SCHEDULING CHARGES, IMBALANCES AND OVERRUN
CHARGES

(a)

Shipper shall provide Stingray with daily
nominations of receipts and deliveries by
Receipt and Delivery Point in accordance with
the General Terms and Conditions of this
Tariff. It shall be Shipper's responsibility
to cause gas to be delivered to Stingray at
Receipt Point(s), and to cause gas to be taken
from Stingray at Delivery Point(s), in
accordance with the information supplied to
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(b) Would the Shipper support an extension of
Stingray's market-based ITS rates:

(1) For one (1) more year;
(2) For five (5) more years;
(3) Permanently; or

(4) For some other period.
(c) Please explain why or why not.

For purposes of this Section 5.8, the term
"split-connected blocks" shall mean supply blocks which interconnect
with Stingray and at least one other alternative pipeline. The
Commission imposed obligation under this Section 5.8 runs solely to
the Shipper and not to Stingray.

NOMINATIONS, SCHEDULING CHARGES, IMBALANCES AND OVERRUN CHARGES

(a) Shipper shall provide Stingray with daily nominations of
receipts and deliveries by Receipt and Delivery Point in accordance
with the General Terms and Conditions of this Tariff. It shall be
Shipper's responsibility to cause gas to be delivered to Stingray at
Receipt Point(s), and to cause gas to be taken from Stingray at
Delivery Point(s), in accordance with the information supplied to
Stingray.

(b) It shall be Shipper's responsibility to keep receipts
and deliveries in balance. Stingray may curtail service hereunder
to the extent necessary to bring receipts and deliveries into
balance. Any imbalance between actual receipts and actual
deliveries shall be eliminated by cashout on a monthly basis in
accordance with the General Terms and Conditions of this Tariff.

RECEIPT AND DELIVERY POINTS AND UPSTREAM AND DOWNSTREAM ARRANGEMENTS

(a) An ITS Agreement shall include all available Receipt and
Delivery Points on Stingray's System, as more fully set out in the
General Terms and Conditions of this Tariff. Stingray's aggregate

maximum obligation to accept and deliver gas on an interruptible
basis shall be specified in Mcfs in the ITS Agreement. The volumes
available at each Receipt and Delivery Point, and the related
priorities, shall be governed by the General Terms and Conditions of
this Tariff.
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(b) Conditions of delivery at Receipt and Delivery
Points are set out in the General Terms and

Conditions of this Tariff.

(c) Shipper shall make all necessary arrangements
with other parties: (1) at or upstream of the

Receipt Point(s) where gas is tendered to

Stingray hereunder; and (2) at or downstream of
the Delivery Point (s) where Stingray delivers
gas hereunder to or for the account of Shipper.
Such arrangements must be consistent with this
Rate Schedule ITS and must be coordinated with

Stingray.

8. OVERRUN SERVICE

Upon request of Shipper, Stingray may (but is not
obligated to) receive, transport, and deliver on any
day quantities of natural gas in excess of Shipper's
MDQ under the ITS Agreement when, in Stingray's
reasonable judgment, the capacity and operating
capability of its System will permit such receipt,
transportation and delivery without impairing the
ability of Stingray to meet its other obligations.
In granting requests for Authorized Overrun Service,
Stingray shall act in a manner consistent with the
overrun service priorities set out in the General
Terms and Conditions of this Tariff. Shipper shall
pay Stingray the applicable rate for Authorized

Overrun Service set forth in this Tariff.

Except

for Authorized Overrun Service hereunder, Shipper
shall pay Stingray an Unauthorized Overrun Charge of

$10 per Dth if gas tendered to Stingray or

deliveries to Shipper under an ITS Agreement exceed
the MDQ under such ITS Agreement during times an
Operational Flow Order has been issued pursuant to

Section 10 of the General Terms and Conditions.

Any

Unauthorized Overrun Charges collected hereunder
shall be credited to Compliant Shippers pursuant to

Section 10 of the General Terms and Conditions.

9. GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

The provisions of the General Terms and Conditions
of this Tariff, as such provisions may be amended

from time to time, are hereby incorporated by

reference and made a part of this Rate Schedule ITS
and shall apply to service rendered hereunder as

though stated herein.
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The following tariff sheet has been superseded:

Original Sheet No. 59
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27



Effective Date: 08/01/2001  Status: Effective
FERC Docket: RP01-473-000

Third Revised Sheet No. 62 Third Revised Sheet No. 62 : Effective
Superseding: Second Revised Sheet No. 62

RATE SCHEDULE FTS-2
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE

(2) If Stingray cannot satisfy a request
due to insufficient System capacity or
capability, such request shall be of a
continuing nature and shall remain
valid unless and until Shipper
notifies Stingray that it desires to
withdraw its request except as
follows: Stingray may at any time
tender an FTS-2 Agreement to Shipper
consistent with Shipper's request
which is conditional on the future
availability of System capacity and
capability. Such conditional
agreement must allow Shipper to void
the contract and withdraw its request
if Shipper's notice of withdrawal is
given prior to Shipper receiving
notice from Stingray that System
capacity and capability is available
and the request is approved. If
Shipper declines to execute such an
agreement within thirty (30) days, its
request shall be null and void.

(c) Stingray shall tender an FTS-2 Agreement to
Shipper for execution when Shipper's
request for service is accepted. Unless
waived by Stingray, a request for service
shall be invalid if Shipper fails to
execute an FTS-2 Agreement hereunder within
thirty (30) days after an FTS-2 Agreement
has been tendered by Stingray for
execution.

3.2 Requests for service hereunder shall be deemed
valid only after Shipper submits to Stingray the
information specified in this Section via
Stingray's Interactive Internet Website or in
writing to Stingray's Transportation Services,
at 1301 McKinney, Suite 700, Houston, Texas
77010, or Fax Number (713) 230-3150. The
information required for a valid request shall
be as follows:

(a) GAS QUANTITIES

The request shall specify in Dth the
aggregate MDQ and the MDQ for each Firm
Point, exclusive of applicable Company Use
Gas; provided, however, that Stingray shall
not be obligated to accept requests for an
aggregate MDQ of less than one hundred
(100) Dth per day.

(b) RECEIPT POINT(S)
The request shall specify the Firm Point (s)

at which Shipper desires Stingray to
receive gas.
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(h) SHIPPER'S COMMITMENT

The Shipper's Commitment as specified in
Section 4 of this Rate Schedule FTS-2.

4. COMMITMENT

4.1 Every request for service under this Rate
Schedule FTS-2 shall include Shipper's
commitment to deliver into and ship through
Stingray's Pipeline Facilities for the life of
the reserves, all natural gas (in excess of
natural gas required by Shipper for use on its
Leases) produced by or for the account of
Shipper, or any Affiliate thereof, attributable
to Shipper's Leasehold Interest(s) in
specifically identified OCS Field(s) which OCS
Field(s) and Leasehold Interest(s) shall be
listed on Exhibit "A" to Shipper's FTS-2
Agreement ("Commitment"). Shipper's Commitment
may include more than one OCS Field but, in no
event, shall Shipper's Commitment to any single
FTS-2 Agreement be less than all of Shipper's
Leasehold Interest(s) in each OCS Field listed
on Exhibit "A"™ to Shipper's FTS-2 Agreement, as
Exhibit "A" may be amended from time to time.
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7.2 Except as provided in the last sentence of this
Section 7.2, if, over any consecutive ninety
(90) day period during which Stingray's
pipeline is not fully subscribed on a firm
basis, Shipper ships through Stingray's
Facilities a quantity of natural gas in excess
of 120% of the sum of Shipper's applicable MDQs
for each day of the ninety (90) day period then
Stingray shall have the right to require
Shipper to make an election to increase its
quarterly MDQs for the balance of the Contract
Year by: (a) a quantity equal to the
percentage increase in actual shipments under
its FTS-2 Agreement for such ninety (90) day
period over the sum of Shipper's applicable
MDQs for each day of the ninety (90) day
period, or (b) a quantity equal to the
difference between the quantity actually
shipped by Shipper under its FTS-2 Agreement
during said ninety (90) day period and the sum
of Shipper's applicable MDQs for each day of
such ninety (90) day period. Shipper shall be
required to make its election upon receipt of
Stingray's notice provided in accordance with
Section 25 of the General Terms and Conditions
of this Tariff. Notice of Shipper's election
shall be provided to Stingray in accordance
with Section 25 of the General Terms and
Conditions of this Tariff the next Day
following receipt of Stingray's notice and the
increase shall become effective on the first
Day of the Contract Quarter next following
Stingray's notice to Shipper. The increase
shall remain in effect for the balance of the
Contract Year. 1In the event that Shipper fails
to make a timely election following receipt of
Stingray's notice, Shipper shall be deemed to
have elected to increase its MDQs in accordance
with the methodology set forth in (a) above.
This Section 7.2 shall not apply during the
first and second Contract Quarters of the first
Contract Year of service under Shipper's FTS-2
Agreement.

7.3 Except for Authorized Overrun Service, Shipper
shall pay Stingray an Unauthorized Overrun
Charge of $10 per Dth if gas tendered to
Stingray or deliveries to Shipper under an FTS-
2 Agreement exceed the MDQ under such FTS-2
Agreement during times an Operational Flow
Order has been issued pursuant to Section 10 of
the General Terms and Conditions. Any
Unauthorized Overrun Charges collected
hereunder shall be credited to Compliant
Shippers pursuant to Section 10 of the General
Terms and Conditions.

8. RATES AND CHARGES

8.1 The applicable maximum and minimum rates for
service under this Rate Schedule FTS-2 are set
forth on the currently effective Sheet No. 5 of
this Tariff and are incorporated herein by
reference.
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1. DEFINITIONS
1.1 AFFILIATED-SHIPPER

The term "Affiliated-Shipper" shall mean any
person which, directly or indirectly through
one (1) or more intermediaries, controls or
is controlled by or under common control with
Stingray.

1.2 AGREEMENT

"Agreement" shall mean a transportation
agreement subject to, as applicable, Rate
Schedule FTS, Rate Schedule ITS or Rate
Schedule FTS-2.

1.3 BUSINESS DAY

Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.
Central Clock Time excluding Federal Banking
Holidays.

1.4 COMPANY USE GAS

Gas used as fuel and lost and unaccounted for
gas for the current billing month, and the
difference between Stingray's actual fuel and
lost and unaccounted for gas for prior billing
months and the amounts billed Shippers in such
months shall be allocated pro rata based on
each Shipper's total physical receipts in such
months, except that no fuel shall be assessed
for backhauls unless compression is utilized
for that service; and provided further that no
fuel associated with onshore compression shall
be assessed for gas received at offshore
receipt points that is redelivered to offshore
delivery points. The formula used to determine
the delivery quantity shall be: [1 - (fuel
percent/100)] multiplied by the receipt
quantity (rounded to the nearest Dth). For
purposes of this formula, the fuel percentage
shall reflect lost and unaccounted for gas.

Upon the mutual agreement of Stingray and
Shipper, in lieu of Stingray retaining gas in
kind, Shipper shall reimburse Stingray for
Company Use Gas at a mutually agreed upon
price.

1.5 CONTRACT DEMAND

"Contract Demand" shall mean the MDQ as set forth
in an Agreement.
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1.6 DART

"DART" shall mean Stingray's Direct Access Request and
Tracking System, as more fully described in Section 15 of these
General Terms and Conditions.

1.7 DAY

"Day" shall mean a period from nine o'clock (9:00) a.m.
to nine o'clock (9:00) a.m. Central Clock Time.

1.8 DEKATHERM (DTH)

"Dekatherm" or "Dth" shall mean the quantity of heat
energy which is one million (1,000,000) British thermal units.

1.9 DELIVERY POINT

"Delivery Point" shall mean any point at which Stingray
delivers to or for the account of Shipper, gas which has been
transported by Stingray under an Agreement.

1.10 ELECTRONIC DATA INTERCHANGE ("EDI")
The term "EDI" shall mean Electronic Data Interchange.
1.11 EQUIVALENT VOLUMES

"Equivalent Volumes" shall mean the sum of the volumes
of gas measured in Dth received by Stingray for the account of
Shipper at the Receipt Points during any given period of time
reduced by (a) Shipper's pro rata share of Company Use Gas as
determined in Section 1.4 of this Tariff resulting from the
operations of Stingray hereunder during the same period of time, and
(b) any gas vented as provided in Section 3.6 hereof during the same
period of time; it being the intent of the parties that the volumes
of gas delivered hereunder at the Delivery Point after
transportation be the thermal equivalent of the volumes of gas
delivered at the Receipt Point for transportation, after reduction,
correction and adjustment as provided above.
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1.12 FERC

"FERC" or "Commission" shall mean the Federal
Energy Regulatory Commission or any federal commission, agency
or other governmental body or bodies succeeding to, lawfully
exercising or superseding any powers which are exercisable by
the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission.

1.13 GAS
"Gas" shall mean combustible hydrocarbon gas.

1.14 HEATING VALUE

The term "heating value" shall mean the number of
Btus per cubic feet of gas at the base condition of 14.73 psia
60 degrees Fahrenheit dry. The Btu value will be determined
utilizing the complete actual composition of the gas according
to the methods in GPA Standard 2172-96, titled "Calculation of
Gross Heating Value, Relative Density and Compressibility
Factor for Natural Gas Mixtures from Compositional Analysis,"
and corrected to the base conditions. For reporting purposes,
Btu conversion factors will be reported to not less than three
(3) decimal places and Pressure Base conversion factors will be
reported to not less than six (6) decimal places. For
calculation purposes, not less than six (6) decimal places will
be used for both conversion factors.

1.15 LIQUIDS

"Liquids" shall mean any hydrocarbons, other than
crude o0il, which in their natural state are liquids, which have
an API gravity not less than thirty-eight degrees Fahrenheit
(38 F.) and not more than fifty degrees Fahrenheit (50 F.), and
which shall include any liquefiable hydrocarbons that condense
out of the gas stream during such transportation.
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1.16 MCF

"Mcf" shall mean one thousand (1,000) cubic feet of
gas.

1.17 MDQ

"MDQ" shall mean the maximum daily quantity of gas
which Stingray is obligated to receive or deliver at each Receipt
or Delivery Point or in the aggregate, as specified in the
Agreement.

1.18 MONTH

"Month" shall mean the period beginning on the first
day of any calendar month and ending on the first day of the next
succeeding calendar month.

1.19 NOMINATION

"Nomination" shall mean the written requests for
transportation submitted pursuant to Section 6.

1.20 OPERATIONAL BALANCING AGREEMENT ("OBA")

An OBA is a contract between two parties which
specifies the procedures to manage operating variances at an
interconnect.

1.21 OVERRUN GAS

"Overrun Gas" shall mean those volumes of gas tendered
for transportation by Shipper on any day in excess of its
currently effective Contract Demand or MDQ. To the extent such gas
is scheduled under Section 6 hereof, the Overrun Gas shall be
"Authorized."

1.22 RECEIPT POINT
"Receipt Point" shall mean any point at which gas is
tendered by or for the account of Shipper to Stingray for

transportation as specified in an Agreement or as applicable to
service under such Agreement by operation of this Tariff.
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1.25 RECOURSE RATE

The term "Recourse Rate" shall mean the
applicable maximum rate(s) which would apply to
the service but for the rate flexibility
allowed under Section 34 hereof.

1.26 SHIPPER

"Shipper" may refer to Existing Shippers,
Prospective Shippers, FTS Shippers, FTS-2
Shippers, or ITS Shippers, individually or
collectively, depending on the context. 1In
addition, in a given context, Shipper may refer
to an entity which is seeking to become a
Shipper.

1.27 STANDARD REPORTING BASIS

Standardize the reporting basis for Btu as
14.73 psia and 60 degrees F (101.325 kPa and 15
degrees C, and dry). Standardize the reporting
basis for gigacalorie as 1.035646 Kg/cm squared
and 15.6 degrees C, and dry.

Standardize the reporting basis for gas volumes
as cubic foot at standard conditions of 14.73
psia, 60 degrees F, and dry. For gas volumes
reported in cubic meters, the standard
conditions are 101.325 kPa, 15 degrees C, and
dry.

1.28 SYSTEM

"System" shall mean the pipeline, any
compression, and related facilities owned by
Stingray.

1.29 UNAUTHORIZED OVERRUN GAS

"Unauthorized Overrun Gas" shall mean Overrun
Gas not accepted by Stingray for scheduling
pursuant to Section 6 hereof.

1.30 YEAR

"Year" shall mean a period of three hundred sixty-
five (365) consecutive days or three hundred sixty-
six (366) consecutive days if such period includes
February 29.

1.31 INTERNET WEB SITE

The term "Internet Web Site" shall mean
Stingray's public information system found on the
World Wide Web at address: www.shell-gt.com
through which can be accessed, Stingray's
Interactive Internet Website for scheduling,
nomination and other services.
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ASSIGNMENT TO DOWNSTREAM CUSTOMERS OF PIPELINE SHIPPERS

(a) Any interstate pipeline company which holds capacity on
Stingray under any firm transportation Agreement which will continue
in effect beyond December 1, 1993 may assign all or any portion of
that capacity to its existing customers subject to the remainder of
this Section 2.

(b) An assignment pursuant to this Section shall not be
valid unless and until the following prerequisites are satisfied:

(1) The proposed assignment meets all of the
requirements of Stingray's Tariff for service under the applicable
Rate Schedule including, but not limited to, the credit
requirements; and

(2) The proposed assignee has executed an Agreement
directly with Stingray under the Rate Schedule FTS.

(c) Unless otherwise agreed by Stingray, the Firm Receipt
and Delivery Point(s) under the Agreement with the assignee must be
the same as under the Agreement being assigned and the Agreement
term must be for a period at least as long as the remaining term of
the Agreement being assigned.

(d) Any assignment of firm capacity shall be effective the
later of the date specified in the assigning interstate pipeline's
effective tariff sheets implementing the assignment procedures, or
the date on which the prerequisites under subsection (b) hereof are
satisfied, or the date specified in the Agreement executed by the
assignee with Stingray.

(e) The assigning interstate pipeline shall remain liable
for the payment of the demand/reservation charges applicable to the
assignee through the original term of the assignor's Agreement under
Rate Schedule FTS in the event the assignee fails to timely make
payment of such charges, except where Stingray's loan agreement
permits Stingray to release the assignor from such liability.
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(5) To rectify imbalances or to conform
physical flows to nominations to the extent
consistent with the specific Rate Schedule;
or

(6) To maintain System integrity.

Without limitation to the foregoing,
Stingray shall have the right to reduce
receipts or deliveries of natural gas on
any day below Shipper's MDQ to permit
maintenance, repair, overhaul, replacement,
or construction of pipelines, compressors,
metering, regulating, or other transmission
facilities and equipment, or to maintain
System integrity; provided, however, that
with respect to routine repair and
maintenance, Stingray will implement
restrictions for scheduling purposes only,
not for curtailment, and will attempt to
schedule such activity during a period when
it will not result in curtailment to firm
services, or when such curtailment will be
minimized, after consulting with the
Shippers which could be affected.

(b) For Shippers under all firm services,
Stingray shall provide notice of any
curtailment or of any scheduling
restriction as far in advance as
feasible. Stingray shall attempt to
provide at least two (2) days prior
notice, unless more timely action is
necessary to respond to a Force Majeure
situation, in which case Stingray shall
attempt to provide notice, to balance
the Agreement to the extent consistent
with the applicable Rate Schedule, or
to maintain System integrity.

(c)Stingray and a Shipper under any firm
service may add or delete Firm Delivery
or Receipt Points from time to time by
mutual agreement. Subject to the
availability of firm capacity at the
requested point, Stingray shall agree
to any such change in Firm Delivery or
Receipt Point to the extent such new
point is within the transportation path
of the existing Firm Points. At other
points, Stingray shall agree to a
change to the extent that firm
transmission and point capacity is
available after taking into account
existing capacity commitments under
other firm Agreements. Should Stingray
agree to construct a new point for a
Shipper, such Shipper shall be given a
priority for that point based on the
date of that Shipper's request for such
point.
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3.3 GENERAL SCHEDULING PRIORITIES
(a) Stingray shall first schedule all firm services
within MDQ at Firm Points and at Interruptible Points within a Firm
Point path where no point constraint exists. To the extent capacity

does not exist to provide for all volumes nominated by Shippers on a
firm basis within MDQ at Firm Points and at Interruptible Points along
any path defined by Firm Points where no point constraint exists under
all firm Rate Schedules, scheduling shall be pro rata based on confirmed
nominations within MDQ on any portion of Stingray's System affected by a
capacity constraint.

(b) Stingray shall next schedule firm service at other
Interruptible Points. Where capacity is not sufficient to grant all
such Interruptible Point requests, the Interruptible Point priorities
set out in Section 3.5 shall govern.

(c) Third, Stingray shall schedule other interruptible
and authorized overrun services, applying scheduling priorities set out
in Section 3.7.

(d) Firm intra-day nominations are entitled to bump
scheduled interruptible volumes, as defined in Sections 3.5 and 3.7,
only during the Evening and Intra-day 1 Nomination Cycles, as defined in
Section 6.2. Firm intra-day nominations are not entitled to bump
already scheduled firm volumes.

3.4 GENERAL CURTAILMENT PRIORITIES

In interrupting or curtailing service, Stingray shall
curtail in accordance with the following priority sequence to the extent
there is insufficient transportation capacity:

(a) Stingray shall first interrupt interruptible and
overrun services paying discounted rates on a "last-on, first-off"
basis, determined as of the date Stingray received each Shipper's valid
request. In the event there is capacity to provide some but not all
such services which have the same request date, Stingray shall interrupt
such services pro rata based on the confirmed nominated volume.

(b) Second, Stingray shall interrupt interruptible and
overrun services paying maximum rates on a "last-on, first-off" basis,
determined as of the date Stingray received each Shipper's valid
request. In the event there is capacity to provide some but not all
such services which have the same request date, Stingray shall interrupt
such services pro rata based on the confirmed nominated volume.
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(c) Third, Stingray shall interrupt firm service at
Interruptible Points outside the path and at Interruptible Points
within the path where a point constraint exists. If Stingray can
provide some but not all of such services, it shall curtail in
accordance with the Interruptible Point priorities set out in
Section 3.5.

(d) Stingray shall last interrupt firm services within
MDQ at Firm Points and at Interruptible Points along any path
defined by Firm Points where no point constraint exists.
Curtailment shall be pro rata based on confirmed nominations within
MDQ on any portion of Stingray's System affected by a capacity
constraint.

3.5 INTERRUPTIBLE POINTS: AVAILABILITY, PRIORITY AND
CURTAILMENT

(a) Shippers under Rate Schedule FTS shall have the
right to use all Receipt and Delivery Points on Stingray's System as
Interruptible Receipt and Delivery Points. The MDQ at any
Interruptible Point shall be equal to the aggregate MDQ. The
priority of service at Interruptible Points under Rate Schedules ITS
and FTS shall be governed by the remainder of this Section 3.5.

(b) Service at the Interruptible Receipt and Delivery
Points shall be provided to the extent capacity is available at such
points after all nominations for Firm Point service under all of
Stingray's firm Agreements have been satisfied; provided, however,
that unless a capacity constraint exists at the point, an
Interruptible Point nomination at a point within a path created by
Shipper's Firm Points shall be treated the same as a nomination by
Shipper at a Firm Point.

(c) In scheduling service at Interruptible Points, the
following rules shall apply:

(1) For an Interruptible Point outside a path
created by Shipper's Firm Points, service at the point and service
to or from the point shall be scheduled